/
(o 279y 7 shell Oil Products US

October 21, 2004

7.
Mr. Robert Weston N

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 e A
Alameda, California 94502-6577 -

Subject: Shell-branded Service Station
1601 Webster Street
Alameda, California
Dear Mr. Weston:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Dispenser and Piping Upgrade Sampling
Report for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty

of petjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and cotrect.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions ot

concerns.
Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

kamwu TDmW

Karen Petryna
St. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Butbank, CA 91510-786% Phone (559} 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643




CAMBRIA

Cambria
Environmental
Technolegy, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420~0700
Fax (510) 420-917¢

October 21, 2004

Mr. Robert Weston

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502

Re: Dispenser and Piping Upgrade Sampling Report
Shell-branded Service Station
1601 Webster Street
Alameda, California
SAP # 135032
Cambria Project #206-0467-002

Dear Mr. Weston:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. has prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) to document field activities performed during
dispenser and piping upgrades at the referenced site. Cambria performed inspections and soil
sampling associated with the site upgrade activitics. In addition, as a result of damage to one
underground storage tank (UST) discovered on August 19, 2004, Cambria and other Shell
contractors also conducted emergency response and remediation, including product recovery and
groundwater extraction. The fuel release and subsequent activities will be reported under
separate cover. Presented below are a description of the site conditions, sampling activities,

analytical results, and conclusions,

SITE CONDITIONS AND BACKGROUND

The subject property is an operating Shell-branded service station located on the northeast side of
the Webster Street and Lincoln Avenue intersection in Alameda, California (Figure 1). The
station layout includes three USTs, three dispenser islands, a service garage, and a kiosk
(Figure 2). Mixed commercial and residential properties surround the site.

The site was previously an open environmental case under Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) oversight. Case closure was granted on March 15, 1999.



Mr. Robert Weston
C A M BRI A QOctober 21, 2004

SAMPLING ACTIVITIES AND SAMPLE ANALYSIS

Personnel Present Date Title Company
Stu Dalie 8/10/04 Staff Scientist Cambria
Scott Seery 8/10/04 Inspector ACHCSA

Dispenser Samples: During August 2004, S. J. Weaver Construction, Inc. removed the
dispensers and fuel piping at the site. On August 10, 2004, Cambria staff collected seven samples
(D-1-2°, D-2-2* and P-1-3" through P-5-3") in native soil beneath two former dispensers at a
depth of approximately 2 feet below grade (fbg) and beneath the product piping at a depth of

e approximately 3 fbg. Dispenser island D-3 is located over fill material over the USTs, and a soil
sample was not collected at that location. Product piping samples were collected at 20-foot
intervals and at piping elbows at the locations shown on Figure 2. Cambria collected samples at
locations as directed by Scott Seery of ACHCSA. Soil samples were retained in brass sample
tubes, leaving no headspace, and covered on both ends with Teflon sheets and plastic end caps.
The samples were labeled, placed inte a cooler with ice, entered onto a chain-of-custody record,
and transported to a California-certified analytical laboratory for analysis. Cambria’s Standard
Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling Procedures is included as Attachment A.

Sample Analyses: Severn Trent Laboratory of Pleasanton, California analyzed all soil samples
collected from beneath the dispensers and product piping. The soil samples were analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes
(BTEX), and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260.

Svil Disposal: Residual soils generated during upgrade activities were stockpiled, covered in
visquine and profiled for disposal. To characterize stockpiled soil for disposal, one four-point
composite sample was collected and analyzed for TPHg and BTEX by EPA Method 8260 and for
total lead by EPA Method 6010B. Attachment B presents the disposal analytical results. Manley
and Sons Trucking, Inc, transported 65.93 tons of soil to Allied Waste Industries’ Forward
Landfill in Manteca, California as a non-hazardous waste, upon receiving the profile approval
from the landfill. A soil disposal confirmation report is included as Attachment D.




Mr. Robert Weston
C A M BRI A October 21, 2004
SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

No benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene or MTBE was detected in any of the soil samples collected.
Sample P-3-3°, contained detectable concentrations of TPHg at 1,300 parts per million (ppm) and
xylenes at 49 ppm. Sample P-5-3° contained 0.045 ppm xylenes. No other soil samples
contained detectable hydrocarbon concentrations. Table 1 summarizes soil sample results, and
Attachment B presents the certified analytical report.

6 CONCLUSIONS

No benzene or MTBE was detected in any soil samples collected during these activities. TPHg
was detected in one soil sample and xylenes were detected in two soil samples from beneath fuel
piping. The soil analytical results indicate that the highest residual hydrocarbon concentrations

are located near the northwest corner of the kiosk building at sample location P-3-3".

Due to the reported presence of TPHg and xylenes in soil, Shell filed an August 11, 2004
Unauthorized Release Report Form with ACHCSA. A copy is included as Attachment C.

As a result of damage to one UST, Shell’s contractors conducted emergency response and
remediation beginning on August 19, 2004, S.J. Weaver identified a product loss in one
10,000-gallon UST after installing the turbine pump into the UST on the previous day. On
August 19, 2004, the remaining fuel in the damaged UST was removed by a tanker truck, and
groundwater pumping from one of the tank backfill wells was started. A report documenting the
product loss, emergency response activities, and emergency remediation efforts will be submitted
under scparate cover. As a result of the product loss, Shell filed an August 19, 2004
Unauthorized Release Report Form with ACHCSA. ACHCSA subsequently opened a new

environmental case on September 3, 2004,



C A M BRI A Mr. Robert Weston

October 21, 2004
CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Matt Derby at (510)
420-3332 if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

tewart A, Dalie IV
Staff Scientist

er%‘\

Matthew W. Derby, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Site Vicmity/Well Survey Map
2 - Soil Sample Location Map

Table: 1 - Soil Analytical Results

Attachments: A - Cambria’s Standard Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling Procedures
B - Certified Analytical Laboratory Reports
C - August 11, 2004 Unauthorized Release Report Form
D - Soil Disposal Confirmation Report

cc: Bamey Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1131 Harbor Bay
Patkway, Suite 250 Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr, Bill Merchant, Shell Oil Products US, 9141 E. Stockton Boulevard, Suite 250-321,
Elk Grove, California 95624

Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, 20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810

GhAlameda 1601 Webster\2004 Upgradesi\Dispenser upgrade Rpt July04.dec
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Soil Analytical Results - Shell-branded Service Station, 1601 Webster Avenue, Alameda, CA, SAP #135032

Sample Depth Date TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE
(tbg) Sampled (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
P-1-3' 3.0 8/10/2004 <1.0 <{.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
P-2-3' 30 8/10/2004 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050
P-3-3' 3.0 8/10/2004 1,300 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 49 <0.50
P-4-3 3.0 8/10/2004 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050
P-5-3' 3.0 8/10/2004 <1.0 <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.045 <0.0050
D-1-2 2.0 8/10/2004 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
D-2-2 2.0 8/10/2004 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050

Abbreviations and Notes:

fbg = Feet below grade

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram (parts per million)

<x = Not detected at detection limit x

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 88260b
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 3260B

G:\Alameda 1601 Webster\2004 Upgrades/2004 Upgrades Soils xls Page 1 0fl



ATTACHMENT A

Standard Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling Procedures




CAMBRIA

STANDARD PIPING AND DISPENSER REMOVAL SAMPLING PROCEDURES

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) has developed standard operating procedures for
collecting soil samples during petroleum dispenser and piping removal, These procedures ensure that
the samples are collected, handled, and documented in compliance with California Administration .
Code Title 23: Waters; Chapter 3: Water Resources Control Board; Subchapter 16: Underground
Storage Tank Regulations (Title 23). Cambria's sampling procedures are based on guidelines
contained in the California State Regional Water Quality Control Board Tri-Regional Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evalvation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites dated
August 10, 1990.

Piping and Dispenser Removal Sampling

The objective of sample collection during routine dispenser and piping removals is to determine
whether hydrocarbons or other stored chemicals have leaked to the subsurface. We collect one soil
sample from the native soil beneath each dispenser unit, at each piping elbow, and at every 20 ft of
product piping, as applicable,

The soil samples are collected in steam cleaned brass or steel tubes from either a driven split-spoon
type sampler or the bucket of a backhoe. When a backhoe is used, approximately three inches of soil
are scraped from the surface and the tube is driven into the exposed soil.

Upon removal from the split-spoon sampler or the backhoe, the samples are trimmed flush, capped

with Teflon sheets and plastic end caps, labeled, logged and refrigerated for delivery under chain of
custody to a State certified analytic laboratory.

FATEMPLATE\SOPS\PIPING.doc




ATTACHMENT B

Certified Analytical Laboratory Reports



STL Submission#: 2004-08-0250

TRE’\T

Cambria Environmental Emeryville August 11, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.; Stu Dalie

Project#: 206-0467-003

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Dalie:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 08/10/2004 14:25
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
09/24/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any guestions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@st-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

- STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Fle Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP#H 2496 Page 1 of 1




S' l 1 I Submission: 2004-08-0250

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B {High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryvilie
Atin.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project; 206-0467-003 Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Samples Reported

08/10/2004 09:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2004 14:43

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Apart of Sevam Trem Bic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f 4




SEVERN S' I ' l Submission: 2004-08-0250

TRBNT

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0467-003 Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 1300 S50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 11:29
Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 108/11/2004 11:29
Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 11:29
Ethy! benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 11:29
Total xylenes 49 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 11:29
Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 11:29
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85.4 53-129 % 1.00 | 08/11/2004 11:29
Toluene-d8 87.6 47-136 % 1.00 1 08/11/2004 11:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2004 14:43

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A st of Savarn Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496 Page 2 of 4




SEVERN STl Submission: 2004-08-0250

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project. 206-0467-003  Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 mg/Kg 08/11/2004 13:33

Benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 08/11/2004 13:33

Toluene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 08/11/2004 13:33

Ethyt benzene ND 0.50 mg/Kg 08/11/2004 13:33

Total xylenes ND 0.50 mg/Kg 08/11/2004 13:33

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 mg/Kg 08/11/2004 13:33
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.8 53-129 % 08/11/2004 13:33
Toluene-d8 952 47-136 % 08/11/2004 13:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. D8/11/2004 14:43

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Sevarn Tram Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 434 1096 * www.st-inc.cam ™ CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 4




STL

Submission: 2004-08-0250

Gas/BTEXFuel Oxygenates by 8260B (High Level)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0467-003

Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site:

1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

= 4254 :
Compound Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % JRPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD { % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Benzene 9.29 9.02 10 92.9 90.2 2.9 69-129] 20
Toluene 9.89 10.0 10 98.9 100.0 | 1.1 | 70-130] 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 6.92 7.82 10 69.2 78.2 |t2.2| 65-165] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 230 219 250 g92.0 876 53-129
Totuene-d8 234 250 250 g93.6 100.0 47-136

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A parl of Savem Trenl Plc

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

08/11/2004 14:43

Page 4 of 4




S' I Y l Submission: 2004-08-0250

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Stu Dalie
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {510) 420-3339 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0467-003 Received:; 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Samples Reported

2 DE ! 1

D-1-2° 08/10/2004 09:30 Soil 1
P-1.3 08/10/2004 09:40 Soil 2
p-2-3° 08/10/2004 09:45 Soil 3
P-4-3° 08/10/2004 09:55 Sail o
D-2-2 08/10/2004 10:00 Soil 6
P-5-3° 08/10/2004 10:10 Sail 7

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2004 16:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 part of Sevem Trank Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f 10




TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Stu Dalie

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0467-003

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission: 2004-08-0250

Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site:

1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 08:44|
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 08:44
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 08/11/2004 08:44

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 08:44

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 08:44

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 08:44

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 89.3 76-124 % 1.00 | 08/11/2004 08:44
Toluene-d8 110.0 75-116 |% 1.00 | 08/11/2004 08:44

Severn Trent |aboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pant of Severn Trant Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

48/11/2004 16:34

Page 2 of 10




S I I Submission: 2004-08-0250

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12})

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3332 Fax: (510) 420-8170

Project: 206-0467-003 Received:; 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 10 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 09:02| -
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 09:02
Toluene ND 0.0050 [mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 09:02

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 08:02

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00{08/11/2004 09:02

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 09:02

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 959 76-124 % 1.00 | 08/11/2004 0902
Toluene-d8 104.4 75118 |% 1.00 | 08/11/2004 09:02

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2004 16:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
£ par of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 925 464 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 10
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TRENT

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0467-003

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission: 2004-08-0250

Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site:

1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Compound Cong. RL Uit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 09:20
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 09:20
Toluene ND 0.0050 my/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 09:20
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 09:20
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 09:20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 09:20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88.9 76-124 % 1.00 1 08/11/2004 09:20
Toluene-d8 104.8 75-116 % 1.00 1 08/11/2004 09:20

Severn Trent Lahoratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

068/11/2004 16:34

Page 4 of 10




S’ l \ I Submission: 2004-08-0250

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryvilie
Attn.: Stu Dalie
5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax; {510) 420-2170

Project: 206-0467-003 Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 1 08/11/2004 14:02
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 08/11/2004 14:02
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 14:02

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 14:02

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 14:02

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 14:02
Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.9 76-124 % 1.00 | 08/11/2004 14:02
Toluene-d8 456 75-116 % 1.00 | 08/11/2004 14:02 sl

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc, 08/11/2004 16:34

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Saver Trent Pic Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY# 2498 Page 5 of 10




SEVERN E i I I d l Submission: 2004-08-0250

TR E NT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aitn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0467-D003 Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 14:21
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 { 08/11/2004 14:21
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kyg 1.00 [ 08/11/2004 14:21
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 £ 08/11/2004 14:21
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 14:21
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 14:21
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.7 76-124  |% 1.00 ] 08/11/2004 14:21
Toluene-d8 86.7 75-116  |% 1.00 | 08/11/2004 14:21
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2004 16:34

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever: Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 - Page & of 10




S' I ! I Submission: 2004-08-0250

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn_: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 24608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0467-003 Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 t10:58
Benzene ND (.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 ] 08/11/2004 10:58
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 10:58
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 § 08/11/2004 10:58
Total xylenes 0.045 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 10:58
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 108/11/2004 10:58
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.1 76-124 Y 1.00 | 08/11/2004 10:58
Toluene-d8 83.6 75-118 % 1.00 |1 08/11/2004 10:58

08/11/2004 16:34

Severn Trent Laboratories, [nc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.st-inc.com * CA DHS FELAP# 2436 Page 7 of 10




Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (5610} 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0467-003 Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

S T l Submission: 2004-08-0250

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.600 mg/Kg 08/11/2004 07:34

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 08/11/2004 07:34

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 08/11/2004 07:34

Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 08/11/2004 07:34

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 08/11/2004 07:34

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Ka 08/11/2004 07:34
Surrogates(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.2 76-124 % 08/11/2004 07:34
Toluene-d8 101.2 75-116 % 08/11/2004 07:34

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Savem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ~ www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

08/11/2004 16:34

Page 8 of 10




S "I"L Submission: 2004-08-0250

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0467-003 Received: 08/10/2004 14.25

Site: 1801 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Conc. my/kg Exp.Conc.p Recovery % |RPD| Cirilimits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. [RPD LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}| 0.0357 0.0369 0.05 79.4 73.8 7.3 | 65-165( 20
Benzene 0.0522 0.0538 0.05 1044 1076 |3.0}169-129| 20
Toluene 0.0510 0.0513 0.05 102.0 |102.6 |06} 70-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 445 444 500 89.0 88.8 76-124
Toluene-d8 529 551 500 105.8 |110.2 75-116

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2004 16:34

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Frent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page & of 10




S' I 'I Submission: 2004-08-0250

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn_: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryvilte, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0467-003 Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Result Flag
sl

Surrogate recoveries were lower than QC limit due to matrix interference,
confirmed by reanalysis.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plg Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/11/2004 16:34

Page 10 of 10
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Mr. Robert Weston
October 4, 2004

Waste Disposal Samples




S' l ‘L Submission#: 2004-08-0247

Cambria Environmental Emeryville August 11, 2004

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Attn.; Stu Dalie

Project#: 206-0467-003

Site: 1601 Webster Ave._, Alameda, CA
Dear Mr. Dalie:

Attached is our report for your samples received on 08/10/2004 14:25
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused pottion of the samples will be discarded after
09/24/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 434 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 0of 1




SEVERN E i’ I 1 l Submission: 2004-08-0247

TRENT

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Afin_: Stu Dalie

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Proiect: 206-0467-003 Received: 08/10/2004 14,25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Samples Reported

08/10/2004 10:30

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2004 11:33

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
Apart of Sevem Tram Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 10t 5




Submission: 2004-08-0247

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0467-003 Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 22 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 10:37
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2004 11:33

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Savem Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 5




SEVER ’\I S' I ' l Submission: 2004-08-0247
CTRENT

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn_: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510} 420-3338 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0467-003 Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 1.0 mg/Kg 08/11/2004 10:11
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/1172004 11:33

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent g Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 5




Submission: 2004-08-0247

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 84608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: {510)420-9170

Project; 206-0467-003 Received: 08/10/2004 14.25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Conc. mg/Kg Exp.Conc.{ Recovery % |RPD| CulLimits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. JRPD| LCS | LCSD
Lead 97.1 977 100.0 87.1 97.7 0.6 | 80-120] 20

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2004 11:33

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part af Saver Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 5




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-08-0247

TRENT

Total Lead

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax; (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0467-003 Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 1801 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Compound conc. mglKg ISpk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS - MSD Sample maikg | MS MSD [ RPD }Rec. RPD MS MSD
Lead 108 114 21.8 98.0 |88.0 931 |56 75-125 29
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/41/2004 11:33

STE San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apan of Savem Tran! Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 5




SEVERN S' I ' l Submission: 2004-08-0247

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Aftn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0467-003 Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Samples Reported

- £ geicl
SP-1 08/10/2004 10:30 Soil 1

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2004 13:31

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94568
A part of Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 6




STL

Cambria Environmental Emeryville

Attn.: Stu Dalie

5800 Hollis Street, Ste. A

Emeryville, CA 84608

Fhone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: {510) 420-2170

Project: 206-0467-003

Submission: 2004-08-0247

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site:

1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Flag

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed

Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 11:16
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 1 08/11/2004 11:16
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 11:16

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 11:16

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 08/11/2004 11:16

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 92.1 76-124 1% 1.00 1 08/11/2004 11:16
Toluene-d8 62.6 73-116 |% 1.00 | 08/11/2004 11:16 sl

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarty Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

A part of Sevem Trent Plc

Ted 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

08/11/2004 13:31

Page 2 of 6




SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-08-0247

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.; Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phaone: (510} 420-3339 Fax: {510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0467-003 Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Compound Cone. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 08/11/2004 07:34

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 08/11/2004 07:34

Toluene ND 0.0050 mgfKg 08/11/2004 07:34

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 18/11/2004 07:34

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 08/11/2004 07:34
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 g3.2 76-124 Y 08/11/2004 07:34
Toluene-d8 101.2 75-116 % 08/11/2004 07:34

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2004 13:31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sever Tremt Plc Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2496 Page 3 of 6



S‘ I ‘l Submission: 2004-08-0247

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12})

Cambria Envirenmental Emeryville
Attn.; Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 24608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-9170

Project: 206-0467-003 Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Conc. mgfKg Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Benzene 0.0522 0.0538 0.05 1044 {1076 |3.0|69-129] 20
Toluene 0.0510 0.05613 0.05 102.0 {1026 {0.6|70-13071 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 445 444 500 89.0 88.8 76-124
Teluene-d8 529 551 500 1058 (1102 75-116

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/11/2004 13:31

STL San Francisco - 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& et of Sevam Trant £l Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 6




S' I 1 I Submission: 2004-08-0247

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Attn.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: {(510) 420-3339 Fax: (510) 420-2170

Project: 206-0467-003 Received: 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 16801 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Compound Cone. mg/Kg Spk.Leve Recovery % Limits % Flags

M3 M3D Sample mg/Kg | MS MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 0.0399 0.0381 ND 0.047984] 83.1 7832 6.1 63-129 20
Toluene 0.0381 0.0293 ND 0.047984 794 |60.2 }|27.5 70-130 20 rpd
Surrogate(s) ’
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 475 448 500 {950 |896 76-124
Toluene-d8 454 342 200 |90.8 |684 75-116 sh

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 08/11/2004 13:31

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 6



SEVERN STI Submission: 2004-08-0247

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B {C6-C12}

Cambria Environmental Emeryville
Atin.: Stu Dalie

5900 Hollis Street, Ste. A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Phone: (510) 420-3339 Fax: (510} 420-2170

Project; 206-0467-003 Received; 08/10/2004 14:25

Site: 1601 Webster Ave., Alameda, CA

Result Flag
rpd
Analyte RPD was out of QC limits due to sample heterogensity.
sh
Surrogate recovery was higher than QC limit due to matrix interference.
sl

Surrogate recoveries were lower than QG limit due to matrix interference,
confirmed by reanalysis.

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 08/1112004 13:31

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 894566
Apartof Sevarm Trem 1c Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 6
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sew aboratories, Inc.

August 13, 2004

Melissa Brewar

Severmn Tren) Laboratories
1220 Quany Larie
Plaasariton, CADASEE-4756

Su:biﬁ@i; Ca‘isﬁance Work Order Noi:-

Dear Cliant:

Calsmanca Envifanmemaﬁ
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Ranjﬁ Clarke

Project. Manager
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i nvironmental Aralytical Report
¥ o
i aboratories, Inc.

Sevem Trent Lo

04:08-0648
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SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM
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ATTACHMENT C

August 11, 2004 Unauthorized Release Report Form



AUG 12

‘B4 12:29PM SHELL OIL PRODUCTS

SERVICES .1

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHDFI!ZED RELEhSE (LEAK) ! CONTAMiNATiON SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY

HAS STATE OFFIGE GF EMERGENGY SERVICES
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ATTACHMENT D

Soil Disposal Confirmation Report




B8/ 27/ 2084

15: 16

9163811573

Brzardous Waste Hauler (Registration #2843)

MANLEY AND SONS

catisi [
(916) 381-6864

Request for Transportation Received:

Company:
Contact:
Phone:
Fax:

Station #:
Street Address:
City, State, ZIP:

Customer:

RIPR #:

SAP # / Location:
Incident #:
Location / WIC #:

Environmental Engineer:

Material Description:
Estimated Quantity:

Service Requested Date:

Disposal Facility:
Contact:

Phone:

Approval #:

Date of Disposat;
- Actual Tonnage

Transporter:
Contact:
Phone:

Fax:

Invoice:

Date of Invoice:

8896 Blder Creek Rd. » Sacramento, CA 95828 « FAX (916) 381-1573

Disposal Confirmation

08/18/04

PAGE &1

-

L

Consultant information

Cambria Environmental

Stu Dalie

510 420-3339

510 420-9170

Site Information
N/A

1601 Webster Sireet

Alameda, CA

Shell Qil Company

RESA-0023-LDC

37133

135032

204-0072-0403

Bilt Merchant

Contaminated soil

5-15 yards

Forward Landfill

Joe Griffith

800 204-4242

4756

8/24/04

65.93

Manley & Sons Trucking, Inc.

Janice Cox

916 381-6864

916 381-1573

52451

8/26/04

”




